shampoo styling, or any other practice regulated by this chapter 15 

without being licensed or permitted by this chapter shall, in addition to 16 

any other penalty provided by law, pay an administrative penalty to the 17 

board in an amount not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars 18 

($1,500) for each offense as determined by the board. 19 

2. The administrative penalty shall be assessed by the board in a ruling 20 

after an administrative hearing is held in accordance with Section 7 of 21 

this Act and KRS Chapter 13B. 22 

(c) The board has the authority and power to investigate any and all unlicensed 23

[...]

(3) The board shall issue a cosmetologist license to any person who: 8 

(a) Has official certification from the state board or agency that certifies 9 

cosmetology schools that the applicant has satisfactorily completed[graduated 10 

from a licensed school of cosmetology requiring] one thousand five hundred 11 

(1,500) hours within five (5) years of enrolling within the school; and 12 

(b) Has satisfactorily passed an examination prescribed by the board to determine 13 

fitness to practice cosmetology. 14 

(4) The board shall issue an esthetician license to any person who: